Exchange Commission which can be accessed under the “SEC Filings” link of the “Investor Info”
page of our website at www.gibraltar1.com. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any
forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise,
except as may be required by applicable law or regulation.

Statements regarding our policies, guidelines, or goals are aspirational in nature. They are not
promised to be delivered nor guaranteed for achievement. We cannot guarantee that our directors,
officers, employees, and suppliers follow the requirements of our codes, policies, and guidelines
in all circumstances.

Any trademarks, product names or brand images appearing herein are the property of their
respective owners.

Inaugural Gibraltar Corporate Social Responsibility Report | About the Report | 50

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2020

As
Reported in

GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Gain on
Sale of

Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewables $   238,107   —   —   —   — $  238,107

Residential 522,814 — — — — 522,814

Agtech 209,460 — — — — 209,460

Infrastructure 62,197 — — — — 62,197

Consolidated sales 1,032,578 — — — — 1,032,578

Income from operations

Renewables 30,105 15 — — — 30,120

Residential 94,430 740 — — — 95,170

Agtech 10,633 932 — 2,779 — 14,344

Infrastructure 7,233 226 — — — 7,459

Segments Income 142,401 1,913 — 2,779 — 147,093

Unallocated corporate
expense

(35,211) 375 2,526 1,991 — (30,319)

Consolidated income
from operations

107,190 2,288 2,526 4,770 — 116,774

Interest expense 703 — — — — 703

Other (income) expense (1,272) — — — 1,881 609

Income before income
taxes

107,759 2,288 2,526 4,770 (1,881) 115,462

Provision for income
taxes

24,468 547 — 1,164 (469) 25,710

Income from continuing
operations

$   83,291 $   1,741 $   2,526 $   3,606 $  (1,412) $   89,752

Income from continuing
operations per share –
diluted

$   2.53 $   0.05 $   0.08 $   0.11 $   (0.04) $   2.73

Operating margin

Renewables 12.6% —% —% —% —& 12.6%

Residential 18.1% 0.1% —% —% —% 18.2%

Agtech 5.1% 0.4% —% 1.3% —% 6.8%

Infrastructure 11.6% 0.4% —% —% —% 12.0%

Segments Margin 13.8% 0.2% —% 0.3% —% 14.2%

Consolidated 10.4% 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% —% 11.3%

Inaugural Gibraltar Corporate Social Responsibility Report | About the Report | 51

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2014

As Reported

in GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
Related Items

Intangible
Asset

Impairment

Restructuring
Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales

Residential Products $   431,915   —   —   — $   431,915

Industrial &
Infrastructure Products

431,432 — — — 431,432

Less Inter-Segment Sales (1,260) — — — (1,260)

 430,172 — — — 430,172

Consolidated sales 862,087 — — — 862,087

Income (loss) from operations

Residential Products 16,416 206 15,435 752 32,809

Industrial &
Infrastructure Products

(74,634) — 92,535 919 18,820

Segment (loss) Income (58,218) 206 107,970 1,671 51,629

Unallocated corporate expense (12,199) (1,594) — — (13,793)

Consolidated (loss) income
from operations

(70,417) (1,388) 107,970 1,671 37,836

Interest expense 14,421 — — — 14,421

Other income  (88) — — — (88)

(Loss) income before income
taxes

(84,750) (1,388) 107,970 1,671 23,503

(Benefit of) provision for
income taxes

(2,958) (510) 11,811 593 8,936

(Loss) income from continuing
operations

$   (81,792) $   (878) $   96,159 $   1,078 $   14,567

(Loss) income from continuing
operations per share – diluted

$   (2.63) $   (0.02) $   3.09 $   0.03 $   0.47

Operating margin

Residential Products 3.8% —% 3.6% 0.2% 7.6%

Industrial &
Infrastructure Products

(17.3)% —% 21.5% 0.2% 4.4%

Segments Margin (6.8)% —% 12.5% 0.2% 6.0%

Consolidated (8.2)% (0.2%) 12.5% 0.2% 4.4%

Inaugural Gibraltar Corporate Social Responsibility Report | About the Report | 52

Inaugural Gibraltar Corporate Social Responsibility Report | About the Report | 53

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.